have been changed as a result of the changes observed in the

world financial markets. This hypothetical analysis assumes

that all other variables, including interest rates and

commodity prices, remain constant.

USD 000 2018 2017

USD vs NOK + 20% -20% + 20% -20%

Cash (1,789) 1,789 (27) 27

Receivables (94) 94 - -

Payables 142 (142) 19 (19)

Net effect (1,741) 1,741 (8) 8

USD vs TND + 20% -20% + 20% -20%

Cash (139) 139 - -

Receivables (313) 313 - -

Payables 1,123 (1,123) - -

Net effect 671 (671) - -

USD vs GBP + 20% -20% + 20% -20%

Cash (320) 320 (63) 63

Receivables (8) 8 (5) 5

Payables 62 (62) 46 (46)

Net effect (266) 266 (22) 22

PANORO ENERGY - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT | Page: 72

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to the Group’s loans and borrowings

and cash balances.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of finance

revenue and finance costs to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax through the impact on fixed rate

short-term deposits and applicable floating rate bank loans.

USD 000 2018 2017

 +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

Loans and borrowings (Senior secured facility) (162) 162 - -

Cash equivalents  101 (101) 46 (46)

Net effect (61) 61 46 (46)

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk that arises from cash and

cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits

with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit

exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and

committed transactions.

For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated

parties with a minimum rating of “A” are accepted. Any

change of financial institutions (except minor issues) are

approved by the Group CFO. The Company may engage with

counterparties of a lower rating, for commercial reason, or by